RESOLUTION NO. 452... PROVIDING FOR SPECIAL ELECTION REGARDING PURCHASE OF RECREATION PARK

Whereas, the Chula Vista Union Grammar School District is the owner of Lot 17 of Quarter Section 137 of Rancho de la Nacion, in the City of Chula Vista, County of San Diego, State of California, and which property is located at the Southeast corner of Second Avenue and E Street, in said City, and consists of 5 acres more or less; and

Whereas, the Board of Trustees of said School District have indicated their willingless to sell, subject to law, said property to the City of Chula Vista, California, for the purpose of a playground and memberation park for a sum of approximately \$2500.00; and

Whereas, the City Council of said City has not now on hand funds available for the purchase of said property; and

Whereas, said Council believes that the most practicable manner of acquiring said property would be by procuring funds therefor from the general taxes of said City of the fiscal year 1936-1937; and

Whereas, said Council believes that the matter of acquiring such property by said City with funds as aforesaid be done only upon approval of the electors of said City; and

Whereas, a special election to so decide can be economically held on the 25th day of August 1936 whereby the said electors of said City canexpress their approval or disapproval of such proposed purchase of said property;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it Resolved by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, as follows, to wit:

First: That a Special Election be, and it is hereby called to be held in the City of Chula Vista, California, on Tuesday the 25th day of August 1936;

Second: That the proposition of said election be: Sahll the City of Chula Vista, Celifornia, expend the sum of \$2500.00 for the acquisition from the Chula Vista Grammar School District of Lot 17 of Quarter Section 137 of Rancho de la Naction, in the City of Chula Vista, County of San Diego, State of California, as a Playground and Recreation Park, said sum to be paid from the general tax for the fiscal year 1936-1937;

Third: That there shall be and there is hereby established eight (8) voting precincts for the purpose of holding said election consisting of the regular election precincts established for holding the State and County Elections on the 25th day of August 1936, and the polling places thereof shall be the same as for said State and County Election, as follows, to wit:

- (1) Precinct 1, the polling place for which shall be at the Township Court located at 119 National Avenue, in said City;
- (2) Precinct 2, the polling place for which shall be at 380 D Avenue, in said City;
- (3) Precinct 3, the polling place for which shall be at the City Hall, 294 Third Avenue, in said City;
- (4) Precinct 4, the polling place for which shall be at the Chule Viste Auto Court, 398 National Avenue, in said City;
- (5) Precinct 5, the polling place for which shall be at the Women's Club House, 355 G Street, in said City;
- (6) Precinct 6, the polling place for which shall be at Residence, 283 G Street, in said City;
- (7) Precinct 7, the polling place for which shall be at Residence, 225 J Street, in said City;
- (8) Freeinct 8, the polling place for which shall be at Orchard Operating Company, 3d avenue & K Street, in said City;

447

Fourth: That the Officers for said precincts shall be as follows, to-wit: (1) Precinct 1: Dould Inspector: Angeline Reese Pirson Dinsonlo - plonestof, Emilel Judge: Ruby N. Dyson - Kean, Juliel. S. Clerk: Clerk: Sylvia J. Ink Widrin, Myrtle P. (2) Precinct 2: Inspector: Fern C. Helm Judge: Elizabeth Smith Clerk: Sarah Berger Clerk: Willis K. Faks (3) Procinct 5: Inspector: Kittie L. Wright Charles M. Field Judge: Clark: Grace D. Wentworth Clerk: . Iola E. Barnes (4) Precinct 4: Tnapector: Herbert A. Spregue Walter III Ladroot Judge Olerk .Plorence J. Flenders Alice G. Feseno Clerk (5) Precinct 5: Harmony Grove, Escondido, Cal Ruth A. Kindberg Inspector Judge Edne M. Spears Clerk Margy E. Weaver Julia Ebodes Clerk (6) Precinct 6: Florence E: Shedinger Inspector Judge Ola N. Fugua Clera J. Bankerd Clark Olerk Mayo G. Rice (7) Precinct 7: Inspector May T. Luxen 438 Fera Wharton Judge Joseph D. Coddington Clerk eccers(Clerk Marie E. Belknap (8) Precinct 8: Inspector Ella F. Austin . Ella B. Sexauer Judge Edith M. Tylor Www. Ja King Clerk Clerk Lucille Creel

That Fifth: / Each election officer aforenamed is an elector and resident of the precinct for which he or she is appointed. The compensation for each election officer is hereby fixed at One Dollars (\$ 120-) for his or her respective

services in said election.

Sixth: /The polls will be open for such special election for and during the same hours for said State and County Election, to-wit from 6:000 clock A.M. to 7:00 o'clock P.M.

Seventh: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice in accordance with the law of said special election in one issue of the Chula Vista Star, a ma newspaper published and of general circulation in the City of Chula Vista, California, and to perform such other duties in connection with such special election as may be prescribed by law.

Passed, Adopted and Approved by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 22d day of July 1936, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: Councilmen	Boltz, Rife, Howe, Lyons.
NAYS: Councilmen	None.
ABSENT: Councilmen	Brown.
_	L. N. Pake
	(G. H. Rife)

Attest:

Mayor of the City of Chula Vista, California

(R. A. Miggs)
Clerk of the City of
Chula Vista, California.